
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Devon Authorities Strategic 
Waste Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 June 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28th June, 2017

A meeting of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

In accordance with the agreed protocol the Chairman shall be a District Council appointee with the 
Vice Chairman being a County Council or Torbay Council appointee.

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 (previously circulated) 

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency. 

5 Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 4)

The operating rules and Terms of Reference for the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
are attached, for information. 



6 Presentation by Keep Britain Tidy 

7 The Litter Strategy for England and related issues (Pages 5 - 14)

Joint report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste and 
Teignbridge District Council Waste and Cleansing Manager (HIW/17/43) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
8 Budget Outturn for 2016/17 and allocation of underspend proposal (Pages 15 - 20)

Joint report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste and 
Teignbridge District Council Waste and Cleansing Manager (HIW/17/44) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
9 Devon and Torbay Resource and Waste Management Strategy Review 

Presentation and Interactive session led by Devon County Council 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
10 Work Plan October 2017 - October 2018 

For discussion. 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
11 Dates of Future meetings 

1 November 2017 and 7 February 2018 at 2.15 pm at County Hall, Exeter

The County Council’s Calendar of meetings is available:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

 

12 Dates of Future meetings 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillor Davis  

District Membership
Councillor Cann (North Devon District Council)
Councillor Wright (East Devon District Council)
Councillor  Busch (Mid Devon District Council)
Councillor Gilbert (South Hams District Council)
Councillor Wood (Exeter City Council)
Councillor King (Torbay Council)
Councillor Lake (Teignbridge District Council)
Councillor Morrish (Torridge District Council)
Councillor Sampson (West Devon Borough Council)

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.  Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s 
Website and can also be accessed via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on 
the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may 
be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to fil
[...]
Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




Appendix 1 To HCW/16/9 

OPERATING RULES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE 
COMMITTEE 

1. Working Practices

1. The Committee is established under the provisions of Section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972.  The area in which the Committee is to exercise its authority is within the administrative areas 
of Devon County Council and Torbay Council.

2. The Committee shall comprise of one elected Member with Cabinet/Executive or ‘portfolio’ 
responsibility for waste management from each of the respective Authorities, appointed by each 
Authority.  Each Authority will ensure that its appointed Committee Member is a member of its 
Cabinet or Executive.  Each Authority will elect a named substitute with full voting rights to attend if 
the appointed Member of the committee is unable to attend. Each Authority should notify the 
Administering Authority in writing of any appointment of a Deputy Committee Member.  Authorities 
may change their appointee (in line with that Council’s own procedures) at any time and notify the 
Administering Authority in writing.

3. Each Member of the Joint Committee appointed by a constituent Council shall be entitled to one 
vote on all matters before the Joint Committee.

Voting rights shall be restricted to those local authorities which make a financial contribution to the 
Committee's budget. 

4. The role of each Committee Member will be to attend meetings of the Committee, to vote on 
items of business, to commit to and make a positive contribution to the Joint Committee, and to act 
as a champion and ambassador for the Committee, seeking any necessary approvals from their 
Authority.

5. The Committee shall normally meet 3 times per year, with an annual presentation of statistical 
performance.

The quorum for a meeting of the joint committee is one quarter of the whole number of the 
committee  

6. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman shall be elected annually by the Committee; the offices of 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman shall rotate annually between the County Council and Torbay [as a 
group] and the District Councils [as a group], provided the relevant Committee Member represents a 
local authority with voting rights.  Nominations for these posts may be stipulated by the constituent 
council or made and seconded by any Member of the Committee with all Members present holding 
voting rights being able to vote.  The inaugural Chairman will be the County Council or Torbay 
Council appointee with the Vice Chairman being a District Council Member.  This would then 
alternate, with a District Council Member as Chairman with a County Council or Torbay Member as 
ViceChairman and rotate annually. The County Council shall be the Administering Authority for the 
Committee. The County Council's Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) and Financial Regulations shall 
apply to the Committee's procedures and activities.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



7. The Committee shall have the power to co-opt other representatives to serve in a non-voting 
capacity. These would be Associate Members without voting rights but the ability to speak.

8. The County Treasurer shall hold a separate account for the Committee.

2. Terms of Reference

The purpose of the Committee is:

1. To promote sustainable, cost effective and efficient service delivery through a shared approach 
to resource and waste management in Devon.

2. To take ownership of and be responsible for the development, implementation and review of 
the Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon Action Plan.

3. To exercise those responsibilities delegated to the Committee and to make recommendations to 
the respective Authorities including through the Chief Executives and Leaders group on matters of 
strategic importance including future strategy, collection, treatment and disposal of wastes; and 
to implement and further develop initiatives as requested by this group and joint consultative 
committees.

4. To share resources wherever practicable, having due regard to the opportunities for economies 
of scale to ensure effective use of resources including joint procurement opportunities to deliver 
savings to the public purse.

5. To continue to develop and implement behavioural change & education initiatives to ensure 
that communities are well informed and are actively encouraged to maximise their opportunities 
for waste minimisation, reuse and recycling & composting.

6. To consider and adopt funding policies for the Committee's Budget.

7. To administer payments from the Committee's Budget in accordance with the County Council’s 
Financial Regulations to finance waste management activities; to receive accounts relating to Joint 
Schemes; and to consider the annual budget for the Committee.

3. Working Arrangements

1. Funding the Committee

(a) The County Council will withhold an agreed percentage of the recycling credit payment due to 
the District Councils (credits paid to voluntary groups are excluded from this calculation), with 
additional contributions from Devon County Council and Torbay Council.  This amount will be 
accounted for separately and held by the County Treasurer on behalf of the Committee.  The 
amount withheld will be agreed by the Committee annually, and will be calculated to produce an 
agreed budget for supporting waste management projects in Devon.  The contribution will be 
calculated by applying the agreed percentage of the applicable recycling 

credit rate f
[...]
of the Committee shall be submitted to the relevant Cabinet/Executive or Committee of 
each constituent Council.

6. The County Council’s Head of Service responsible for Waste shall collate annual recycling statistics 
for the Committee's consideration

Page 3

Agenda Item 5





HCW/17/43

Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
28 June 2017

The Litter Strategy for England & related issues

Joint report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
and Teignbridge District Council Waste & Cleansing Manager

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect

Recommendation: It is recommended that;
(a) the Litter Strategy for England is noted and supported;
(b) further work is undertaken working across the region with partner bodies to 

develop behavioural change and education initiatives to help to reduce litter and 
fly tipping;

(c) further investigation is undertaken on the impact of a potential plastic bottle 
deposit scheme.

1. Summary

This report gives: 

 A summary of the Government’s Litter Strategy for England 
 Discussion with regard to regional working to develop behavioural change and 

education initiatives to help reduce litter and fly tipping and the potential impact of the 
introduction of a plastic bottle deposit scheme.

2. Background

At its meeting on 28th February 2017, it was minuted that ‘the Committee noted that the 
Devon Local Government Steering Group had at its meeting on 4th November 2016, 
considered a briefing note from Teignbridge District Council on Litter, Street Cleansing and 
Enforcement in Teignbridge.  In discussion, Members raised and asked questions on the 
potential for prevention / education and co-ordinated activities including pooled budgets and 
/ or grant funding, stronger messages regarding prosecutions and the role of the Devon 
Authorities Strategic Waste Committee.  Work was currently being undertaken to look at this 
further and a further report would be brought to the Committee in June 2017 for 
consideration.’

3. The Litter Strategy for England

In April 2017 the Government published its Litter Strategy for England which sets out its 
vision for being the generation to leave the natural environment of England in a better state 
than it found it (document summary at Appendix I).  In summary the Government proposes:-

The Strategy considers litter in three separate contexts – resource efficiency & waste 
management, aquatic & marine litter and fly-tipping.  It also highlights the need for 
behavioural change and education & awareness, the need to improve enforcement and 
provision of better cleaning and litter infrastructure.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



The Strategy also picks up on the introduction of charging at Household Waste Recycling 
Centres (HWRCs) for non-household waste by some councils and the guidance produced by 
WRAP with regard to managing HWRCs with regard to charging for DIY type waste.  This 
guidance is due to be reviewed by WRAP and new guidance issued by the end of 2017.  
The County Council will review its current policy on charging for non-household waste with 
regard to new guidance and any changes in legislation once these are known.

The Strategy also highlights working in two tier authorities and how inefficient transfers of 
costs between waste collection & disposal authorities can sometimes hinder joint working 
and management of waste and recycling services.  Government proposes to work with 
councils and WRAP to look at cost sharing arrangements.  The Shared Savings Scheme 
already implemented in Devon already gives a mechanism for closer working and sharing of 
benefits which is beginning to deliver results.

4. Review of Fixed Penalties for Environmental Offences and Introduction of Civil 
Penalties for Littering from Vehicles outside London’

Alongside the Litter Strategy, Government also published a consultation document
[...]
ncil support the introduction of a plastic bottle deposit scheme 
and to write to all Devon MPs urging their support for such a scheme.  The Motion was 
referred to this Committee for consideration as whilst there could be benefits from increased 
recycling and less littering, there could be potentially also be unintended consequences of 
supporting such a scheme.

It is acknowledged that plastic litter looks unsightly and can have potentially fatal 
consequences for animals in particular marine life.  However all Devon authorities have 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



invested in collecting some plastics at the kerbside, the income from which helps to support 
delivery of these services.  Little is known about how a proposed new deposit scheme may 
work and further details need to be obtained before any decision is made.  Consequently it is 
recommended that further work be undertaken and a future report be presented to this 
Committee.

7. Sustainability Considerations

The Litter Strategy for England, better enforcement and closer working across partner 
organisations to promote behavioural change, awareness and education all help to create a 
more sustainable world.

8. Legal Considerations

Anti-littering and fly tipping is already covered by legislation with fixed penalty notices issued 
for minor litter and fly tipping offences with more serious offences punishable by hefty fines 
and imprisonment.  The consultation on fines for littering from vehicles will need legislation to 
be passed before it can be implemented.

9. Consultations/Representations/Technical data

The Review of Fixed Penalties for Environmental Offences and Introduction of Civil Penalties 
for Littering from Vehicles outside London is a consultation document. 

10. Financial Considerations

Any campaign with regard reducing littering or fly tipping will need financial support at some 
level. The Committee may wish to consider this at the budget meeting later this autumn.

11. Environmental Impact Considerations

There are no known negative environmental impacts relating to the recommendations, and 
reduction in littering and fly tipping has a positive environmental impact.

12. Equality Considerations

There are no equality considerations relating to the recommendations.

13. Risk Management Considerations

There are no risks identified with the recommendations.

14. Public Health Impact

Litter and fly tipping has the potential to impact negatively on public health particularly where 
it may be close to human activity and is not cleared in a timely manner.

Meg Booth
Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Chris Braines
Teignbridge District Council Waste & Cleansing Manager

Electoral Divisions:  All

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Wendy Barratt

Room No:  County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

wb150617daswc The Litter Strategy for England & Related Issues
hk 02 150617

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



Appendix I
To HIW/17/43

The Litter Strategy for England - Summary

We want our whole country to be a great place to live in, with clean water and air; 
beautiful countryside to enjoy and urban areas that are prosperous, vibrant and 
welcoming. A littered environment is bad for our wellbeing, and bad for the economy. 

The facts concerning litter speak for themselves:

 Street cleaning cost local government £778m in 2015/16. A significant portion of this will 
have been avoidable litter clear-up and the money could have been better spent on vital 
public services.

 The National Crime Survey has found that 28-30% of people perceive “litter and rubbish 
lying around” to be a problem in their area.

 81% of people are angry and frustrated by the amount of litter lying all over the country.

 In the 2016 Great British Beach Clean 802 litter items were collected per 100 metres of 
beach in Engla
[...]
 enforcement powers 

proportionately and appropriately, and
-  raising councils’ and magistrates’ awareness of the range of sanctions available to 

tackle littering and fly-tipping.

 Clean up the country, including:
-   supporting national clean-up days 
-   working with Highways England to put in place measures to deliver a lasting 

improvement in cleanliness at 25 priority litter hotspots on the Strategic Road 
Network, including updating the Code of Practice on Litter and Refuse to clarify the 
expected standards of cleanliness on the Network

-   producing new guidance on “binfrastructure” (the design, number and location of 
public litter bins and other items of street furniture) for local areas to help them 
reduce levels of litter 

-  working with the relevant industries to tackle certain types of particularly problematic 
litter, including fast-food packaging, smoking-related litter and chewing gum

-  exploring the ways in which packaging and packaging design can contribute to 
reducing litter.

This is not a strategy that will just gather dust. We want everyone to step up and deliver, and 
one of our first actions will be to develop a new ‘litter baseline’ to measure the progress 
being made. Where voluntary approaches are not working we will continue to consider other 
measures which could help to achieve our strategic aims, as well as promote a more 
resource-efficient economy.

Good infrastructure and clear social expectations, supported by proportionate enforcement, 
will help reinforce social pressure on everyone to do the right thing. Throughout, we want to 
encourage innovation, and the continued development of effective new ways to reduce 
littering, as well as ensuring that approaches which are proven to work are implemented as 
widely as possible. 

The publication of this Strategy is the beginning, not the end, of the process. We will 
continue to work hard to start to implement this new strategic approach, and we will report 
annually for 
[...]
lso set out in 
Regulations. 

This table shows the current minimum, default, maximum and minimum discounted fixed 
penalty which can be imposed for each of the environmental offences: 

Offence Default penalty Minimum full 
penalty

Maximum full 
penalty

Minimum 
discounted 

penalty

Littering £75 £50 £80 £50

Dog control 
offences £75 £50 £80 £50

Graffiti £75 £50 £80 £50

Fly-posting £75 £50 £80 £50

Unauthorised
distribution

of free 
literature

on designated 
land

£75 £50 £80 £50

The full consultation document is available online at www.gov.uk/government/publications 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications


Summary of Consultation Questions

Levels and Ranges of Fixed Penalties for Littering Offences

1.  Should fixed penalties for littering offences be increased (Y/N)?

2.  For local council respondents only: What impact would an increase in these fixed 
penalties have on your authority? Please consider both costs and benefits, and provide 
evidence to support your response (e.g. number and level of fixed penalties that you 
currently issue per year and payment rate, costs of enforcement, prosecutions and 
implementation of any changes etc.).

Options for Increasing fixed penalties

3.  Which of these options do you prefer?
a. Option 1 - increase the minimum, default and maximum fixed penalties to £60,
£95 and £100 respectively.
b. Option 2(a) – increase only the maximum fixed penalty to £100
c. Option 2(b) – increase only the maximum fixed penalty to £150
d. Option 3 - increase the minimum, default and maximum fixed penalty to £60,
£100 and £150 respectively.
Please use the free text box to tell us why.

Fixed penalties for graffiti, fly-posting and unauthorised distribution of free literature 
in a designated area

4. Do you agree that changes to the range of and default fixed penalties for littering should 
be applied in the same way to the fixed penalties for:
a. Graffiti (y/n) 
b. Fly-posting (y/n) and
c. The unauthorised
[...]
unt payable under a fixed penalty notice for a littering offence (reflecting any 
changes to the default level of fixed penalty notices for littering)? (Y/N)

a. If no, why, and at what level should the default amount payable under a civil penalty 
notice be set?

14.  Do you agree that, to encourage prompt payment, a late payment notice is issued if the 
amount payable under the civil penalty notice is not paid within 28 days?

a. If not, why?

15.  Do you agree that the maximum increased civil penalty payable under a late payment 
notice should be the amount payable under the civil penalty notice increased by 100% (i.e. 
the amount payable under the civil penalty notice multiplied by 2)? (Y/N)

a. If no, why, and by what factor should the civil penalty be increased?

16.  For local council respondents only: What impact would the introduction of civil penalty 
notices have on your council? Please consider both costs and benefits, and provide 
evidence to support your response.

Options for Increasing fixed penalties

17.  For councils in London only: We propose that the new powers should only be available 
to councils outside London, on the basis that London councils already have similar powers 
under the London Local Authorities Act 2007. Do you agree?

a) If not, why?

18. For rental hire companies only: The regulations will provide that a civil penalty can be 
appealed by a hirer if the vehicle in question was hired to another person with the effect that 
that person had become the ‘keeper’ (ie the person by whom the vehicle is kept) at the time 
of the littering offence. What, if any, familiarisation transitional or implementation costs would 
you anticipate incurring associated with the introduction of these new civil penalties (e.g. in 
amending standard contract forms etc.)?

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



HIW/17/44

Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
28 June 2017

Budget out-turn for 2016/17 and allocation of underspend proposal

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the unspent allocation noted in the report 
amounting to £36,786 is carried forward to invest in a residual waste analysis project 
in Autumn 2017.

1. Summary

This report gives: 

 the final budget out-turn for 2016/17 and a proposal for use of the underspend
 the draft topslice calculation at Appendix II.

2. Budget out-turn for 2016/17

The majority of budget lines were spent to budget.  Significant differences were as follows:

Real Nappy Campaign

There is an underspend of £4,026 from a total budget of £11,850.  This is mainly due to a 
reduced level of volunteer activity and difficulties in recruiting.

Don’t let Devon go to waste and Online development

£35,371 has been spent from a total budget of £45,900 leaving an underspend of £11,319 
due to specific campaigns for two District authorities being deferred (South Hams – 
contamination and East Devon – Food Waste).  The £35,371 allocation was spent on county-
wide and local authority specific campaigns such as Ask Biggles (Recycling information), 
Organic Waste (Food & Garden), Love Your Clothes, Filmojis (targeting 18 to 26 year olds), 
Pre/Post Christmas (Waste Prevention & Recycling), 100 Compost Bin Prize Draw 
campaigns and a specific home composting campaign for North Devon.  Other expenditure 
included costs for Search Engine Optimisation, Online Development, Monitoring and 
Evaluation Research and Electronic newsletter production/distribution.

Audit Fee

There is an underspend on the budget of £4,000 of £3,220 due to reduced internal and 
external audit costs.

3. Proposal

The statement (Appendix I) shows the spending for the year and top slice income received.  
The outstanding sum after previously agreed allocations have been subtracted is £36,786 for 
carry forwa
[...]
 provided alongside waste prevention advice.

Meg Booth
Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Annette Dentith

Room No:  County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

ad190617daswc Budget Outturn 1617
hk 03 190617

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Appendix I
To HIW/17/44

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 8



Appendix II
To HIW/17/44

Draft Topslice

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 8




	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference
	7 The Litter Strategy for England and related issues
	8 Budget Outturn for 2016/17 and allocation of underspend proposal



Minutes of the meeting


DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
28/06/17

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

28 JUNE 2017 

Present:-
Councillors S Brimble (vice D Wood), R Cann, A Davis, R Gilbert, K Lake, R Sampson, T 
Wright and  R Radford (vice Councillor Busch)  

Attending In Accordance with SO 25
Councillor J Hodgson

Apologies:-
Councillors K Busch and Wood

* 1  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor D Wood and Councillor A Davis be elected Chairman and Vice 
Chairman respectively for the ensuing year.

COUNCILLOR DAVIS IN THE CHAIR    

* 2  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 3  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 4  Terms of Reference

The Committee noted its operating rules and Terms of Reference. 

* 5  Presentation by Keep Britain Tidy

R Scarisbrick and A Coulton (Keep Britain Tidy) attended and spoke to this item at the 
invitation of the Committee.

The Committee received a presentation from Keep Britain Tidy on their Action Plan for Fly-
Tipping covering:

 householder information and encouraging them to do the right thing
 research and innovation 
 development of effective and consistent enforcement strategies 
 encouragement of the circular economy
 encourage stiffer sentencing in the magistrates courts in line with guidance

The representatives outlined the offer to the Devon Local Authorities to join their national 
campaign (locally customised) ‘CrimeNotToCare- the cost to you!’ launched in March 2017 as 
part of a process to encourage residents to seek guidance from their local authority.

Members observations and comments related to:

 Keep Britain Tidy’s history and current funding sources, noting that it was now self-
financing and a registered charity 



2
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
28/06/17

 the suggestion for further work by KBT with Industry in accessing data relating to sales of 
white goods and disposal arrangements. 

The Chairman thanked the representatives for their presentation.  

* 6  The Litter Strategy for England and related issues

The Committee considered the Joint report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste and Teignbridge District Council Waste & Cleansing 
Manager (HIW/17/43) on the Government’s Litter Strategy for England and the regional work 
to develop behavioural change and education initiatives to help reduce litter and fly tipping 
and the potential impact of the introduction of a plastic bottle deposit scheme.

A Government consultation document on the Litter Strategy was available online at
www.gov.uk/government/publications and the response made by the Teignbridge District 
Council to the consultation was noted. 

Members would be updated on the outcome of the consultation once known.

Members also noted that the Cabinet on 8 March 2017 had referred the following Notice of 
Motion to this Committee for consideration and report back alongside its consideration of the 
wider issues relating to litter/fly tipping campaigns and the potential for prevention/education 
and co-ordinated activities with partner agencies to tackle such problems:  

"That the County Council supports, in principle, the Sky News anti-litter campaigns and in 
particular the proposal which is to be considered in Parliament after Easter to introduce a 
deposit scheme on plastic bottles: such schemes are currently in operation in 11 European 
countries and more than 30 countries worldwide where their introduction has seen a massive 
leap in plastic bottle recycling - in many cases upwards of 95%.

The County Council will contact all Devon MPs urging them to support a plastic bottle deposit 
scheme to reduce waste, increase recycling and also make a major contribution to reducing 
dangerous marine pollution, the latter being a significant and increasing problem with plastic 
bottles and containers".

Members noted that little was known about how a proposed deposit scheme would work and 
further detail was needed for examination by an officers’ group before any decisions were 
made.

Members noted that the Devon Local Government Steering Group had asked to receive 
further information in relation to littering and fly tipping and in particular closer collaborative 
working following consideration of the issue by this Committee. Collaborative working was 
already being undertaken by the Devon Litter Forum and there could be scope for widening 
the role of this Group which currently focussed on the Primary Route Network.

It was MOVED by Councillor Cann,  SECONDED by Councillor Lake and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Litter Strategy for England be supported;
 
(b) that further work be undertaken across the Region with partner bodies to develop 
behavioural change and education initiatives to help to reduce litter and fly tipping and 
consideration be given to expanding the Devon Litter Forum, and the Devon Local 
Government Steering Group be notified accordingly;

(c) that the Devon Environmental Service Managers Group (DESMG)  be requested to 
investigate further the impact of a potential plastic bottle deposit scheme and that the Cabinet 
be notified accordingly.

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications


DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
28/06/17

* 7  Budget Outturn for 2016/17 and Allocation of Underspend Proposal

The Committee considered the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/44) on the Budget out-turn for 2016/17, areas of 
underspend relating to, inter alia,  the ‘real nappy campaign’ ‘Don’t let Devon go to Waste’ 
and Online campaigns and audit fees. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Cann, SECONDED by Councillor  Wright and 

RESOLVED that the unspent allocation amounting to £36,786 be carried forward to invest in 
a residual waste analysis project in Autumn 2017.

* 8  Devon and Torbay Resource and Waste Management Strategy Review

The Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste reported on the 
current 5 year Devon and Torbay Waste and Resource Management Strategy 2013 which 
was now subject to review and outlined the issues involved relating to: 

• Householders’ and the Councils’ priorities
• setting appropriate targets and how they could be met
• ways of achieving an aligned collection model across Devon and Torbay and options 

for waste collection delivery
• making greater savings and income generation options
• closer working between the County and District Councils and what form this might take 
• the relative importance of the proximity principle noting the need for best value 
• possible improvement to Household Waste Recycling Centres 
• implications arising from exit from the EU. 

Members discussed various options and views in respect of the issues outlined which would 
be examined and developed by a Members’ and Officers’ Group and a draft Strategy would 
be presented to a future meeting.   

* 9  Work Plan October 2017 - October 2018

The Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste presented a 
draft reported that on a draft Work Plan and agreed to circulate the proposals for approval at 
would be presented to the next meeting.

* 10  Dates of Future meetings

1 November 2017, 7 February 2018 at 2.15 pm at County Hall, Exeter

The County Council Calendar of meetings available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.10 pm

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

